
Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 3 February 2022 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

January 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

4.   Collection of Housing Management Related Policies (Pets, 
Compensation, Decant, Decoration Allowance and Recharge 
Policies) (E/21/40) (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

 Report E/21/40 asks the Executive to approve the five independent but 
complimentary policies relate to the Council’s Housing Tenant and 
Property Services functions. 
 

5.   Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31 December 
2021 - Quarter 3 - 2021-22 (E/21/41) (Pages 45 - 72) 
 

 To consider report E/21/41 which sets out the financial results and 
budget exceptions to 31 December 2021 (Quarter 3). 
 

6.   Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan (E/21/42) (Pages 73 - 120) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/42 and, subject to the 
budget consultation responses, the proposed budgets, bids, savings 
and Council Tax proposals for 2022-23, recommend the report to full 
Council for consideration and approval; to enable the Council to set its 
budget and Council Tax for the coming financial year. 
 

7.   Treasury Management Quarterly Update - Quarter 3 - 2021-22 
(E/21/43) (Pages 121 - 132) 
 

 To note report E/21/43 which set out the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q3 2021-22 and approve the revised 
Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix A to the report. 
  
 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23, Annual Investment 
Strategy 2022/23, Prudential Indicators 2022/23 and Capital 
Strategy 2022/23 (E/21/44) (Pages 133 - 180) 
 

 Report E/21/44 asks the Executive to recommend to Council the 
approval of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

9.   Private Session - Exclusion of press and public  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 
 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

 
10.   Update on Leisure Services Provision (E/21/45) (Pages 181 - 194) 

 
 Report E/21/45 asks the Executive for decisions relating to leisure 

services provision in Selby.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 3 March 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 January 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Martin Grainger 
(Head of Planning) (for minute items 147 and 148), 
Caroline Skelly (Planning Policy Manager) (for 
minute items 147 and 148), Hannah McCoubrey 
(Housing Strategy Officer) (for minute item 149), 
Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager) (for minute 
items 151 and 152) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 147 and 149 to 152 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 19th January 
2022. Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 20th January 
2022.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
 
144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
145 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes o
[...]
securing building safety; 
ensuring as much as possible that the needs of our residents are 
met now and in the future. 
 

150 HOUSING RENTS 2022-23 (E/21/37) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which asked the Executive to approve the proposed rent 
increase for 2022-23, to allow rent levels to be set in advance of 
the coming financial year. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that previously, rents for count properties had been set by the 
Government which had required social landlords to reduce their 
rents by 1% each year. The Executive was informed that this had 
ended at the end of March 2020 and that since then, rent proposals 
had to calculated in accordance with the Governments Policy 
Statement on Rents for Social Housing 2018. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources stated 
that the policy allowed rents to rise by no more than CPI + 1% and 
that the proposed rise for Selby was 4.1%. 
 
In response to a query concerning the possibility of rents being 
frozen for tenants, the Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources explained that tenants would benefit from the proposed 
council tax freeze and that any income generated from the rent rise 
would be placed back into the Housing Revenue Account allowing 
the Council to maintain properties at a decent standard.  
 
A query was raised regarding what percentage of council tenants 
were getting house benefit and other benefits which could assist 
them in paying their rents. It was agreed this informed would be 
obtained and emailed to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the proposed 4.1% rent increase for 
2022/23. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

Page 4



Executive 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

To allow rent levels to be set in advance of the coming financial 
year following the government’s policy on rents for social housing 
from 1 April 2020 onwards. 
 

151 SELBY TAXI LICENSING POLICY REFRESH 2022 (E/21/38) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the 
report which asked the Executive to approve draft policy and a 
public consultation between 10 January and the 21 February 2022. 
 
There were no comments on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the draft policy as outlined at 
Appendix C. 
 

ii) To approve a public consultation between 
10th January and 21st February 2022.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council has an updated Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

152 SELBY GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW (E/21/39) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the 
report which asked the Executive to hold a public consultation on 
the draft policy to ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005, 
which asks that policies are reviewed every three years. 
 
There were no comments on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve a public consultation on the draft 
Gambling Policy at Appendix 1. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 to review the 
policy every three years. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.31 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/21/40   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive 
Date:     3 February 2022 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: ALL   
Author: Sarah Thompson, Housing Service Manager 
 Hannah McCoubrey, Housing Strategy Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council and Lead 

Executive Member for Housing, Leisure, Strategic 
Matters, External Relations and Partnerships 

Lead Officer: Suzan Harrington, Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning 

________________________________________________________________ 
  
Title: Collection of Housing Management related policies (Pets, Compensation, 

Decant, Decoration Allowance and Recharge Policies). 

Summary: 
These five independent but complimentary policies relate to the Council’s Housing 
Tenant and Property Services functions. The aim of all five policies is to assist 
tenants to understand the decision process for a number of housing related issues 
that may affect them during their tenancy with Selby District Council. 
 
Although management of these issues has been successfully accomplished for 
some years, having clear policies in place will strengthen and clarify the Council’s 
position, providing a framework for both tenants and staff as to how these issues will 
be managed and responded to going forward. 
 
Recommendations: 
That Executive Members individually approve the attached Housing Management 
policies to enable swift and consistent operational decisions to be made: 

a) Pet Policy 
b) Compensation Policy 
c) Decant Policy 
d) Decoration Allowance Policy 
e) Recharge Policy 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
The publication of these policies has a number of individual benefits. As a collective 
however, they will assist the Council in their operational decision making and support 
tenants to better understand key matters that may affect them whilst a Selby District 
Council tenant. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1 Introduction and background 
1.1 Selby District Council is committed to continuous improvement of its housing 

service. Although management of tenants and their properties has been 
successfully accomplished by the Housing Tenant and Property Services teams 
for some years, it is acknowledged that having clear policies in place for these 
individual issues will help strengthen and clarify Council decision making. It is 
hoped therefore that the implementation of these policies will provide a 
framework for staff which sets out how they will respond to and manage 
queries, permissions and complaints relating to pets, compensation claims and 
allowances, the decant process, decoration allowances and recharges. It will 
create operational procedures that deliver consistent practice, but also allow for 
a degree of flexibility when considering
[...]
if costs exceed the amount provided by the Council. 
 
The Recharge Policy provides the Council with the ability to recharge those 
tenants who do not value their homes or take responsibility for ensuring they 
comply with the terms and conditions of their Tenancy Agreement relating to 
property standards. This works to ensure property standards remain high, and 
that the Council are suitably reimbursed for any work they undertake as part of 
a recharge. 

 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 

The development of all five policies noted in this report will ensure that the 
council deals with relevant housing issues appropriately, fairly and swiftly. This 
reduces the likelihood of negative publicity and complaints, and reducing 
compensation payments being made as a result of poor service. 
 

4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
N/A 

 
4.5 Resource Implications 

No additional resources will be required in order to implement these policies. 
They will be enforced by the Housing Tenant and Property Services Teams, in 
line with current roles. 
 

4.6 Other Implications 
N/A 

 
4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  

All five policies have undergone Equality, Diversity and Community Impact 
Screenings on 17/05/2021. Screenings for the Compensation, Redecoration 
and Recharge Policies showed that there were no equalities implications as a 
result of the policies. Where issues were noted for the Pets Policy and Decant 
Policy, actions have been put in place. 

 
 
5 Conclusion 

Page 12



Separately, all five cited policies have a number of individual benefits. As a 
collective, approval of the policies will assist the Council in their operational 
decision making; ensuring decisions are fair, appropriate and consistent. They 
will also support tenants to better understand key matters that may affect them 
whilst a Council tenant, managing expectations and reinforcing the relevant 
conditions of their Tenancy Agreements. 

 
6 Background Documents 

N/A 
 

7 Appendices 
a) P
[...]
Development programme where any significant spend isn’t expected until the new 
financial year, Property Investment and Refurbishment Programmes impacted by 
lead in times and material availability, the housing system upgrade and community 
centre refurbishment.  
 
Headlines can be found in the report below with a more detailed analysis in 
Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth projects spend was £1,038k to the end of November, £648k 
of which was staffing costs with the majority of the remainder on visitor economy, 
transforming cities fund, high street shop fronts and towns masterplanning projects. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



It is anticipated that £5.1m will be spent in year, less than the profiled budget due 
primarily to the Selby match funding element on TCF being spent later in the project. 
This is a reduction on the anticipated spend at Q2 of £1.5m. Project by project 
progress is shown in Appendix D. 
 
The latest MHCLG return submitted for November indicates an overall estimated 
gross impact on Council finances of £2,941k across both the General Fund and HRA 
when compared to pre-pandemic budget levels. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
  
 It is recommended that: 
  

i) The Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the contents of 
the report; 

ii) The Executive approve re-profiled capital programmes and Programme 
for Growth as set out at Appendices C and D. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the Executive in 
order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The revenue budgets and capital programmes were approved by Council on 

18 February 2021, this report and associated appendices present the financial 
performance as of 31 December 2021 and a full year forecast against these 
budgets. 

 
1.2 The country has continued under some levels of Covid-19 restrictions in 

2021/22. Many staff have continued to work from home and some
[...]
rom the Business Equalisation Reserve. 
 
The budget proposals have been subject to public consultation, scrutiny by the 
Policy Review Committee and briefings for all Councillors. The results of the 
consultation along with proposed officer responses are appended to the report as 
are the minutes of Policy Review Committee. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that: 

1. subject to the final Local Government Finance Settlement, confirmation 
of the Covid contingency (at paragraph 2.4), and consideration of the 
budget consultation responses, the proposed budgets, bids, savings 
and Council Tax proposals for 2022/23 be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval; and 

2. the revised income bands for the Council Tax Support Scheme 22/23 as 
laid out in points 2.11 and 2.12 of the report are submitted to Council for 
approval. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the Council to set its budget and Council Tax and agree revisions to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for the coming financial year. 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 On 21 July 2021, the government announced that the county, district and 

borough councils in North Yorkshire will be replaced by a new unitary council. 
The new council will begin to operate on 1 April 2023. This therefore means 
that the 2022/23 budget for Selby District Council will be its last. 

 
1.2 This clearly has implications for the period covered by the existing Financial 

Strategy and removes the need for a budget beyond next financial year. 

Page 74



However, the council is obligated to hand over its affairs to the new 
organisation in the best state it can, and this means continuing to tackle 
known budgetary issues. 

 
1.3 The financial implications of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) are not 

yet fully understood but locally agreed protocols on spending for all councils 
are now in place to ensure that the new council is aware of financial issues 
that will impact on it. However, th
[...]
creased rate will take 
time to filter though to council investments, as existing 
investments mature and are replaced by those at higher 
rates. 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



 
Cash balances invested over the course of the year have 
remained higher than was forecast in earlier reports, due to 
the timing of expenditure on the Capital Programme. The 
increased balances invested is the main driving factor behind 
the currently forecast budget surplus. 
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the Council has 
£5.06m invested in property funds as at 31st December 2021. 
The funds have achieved a 3.41% revenue return and 8.06% 
capital gain over the course of the year. This resulted in 
revenue income of £124.3k to the end of Q3 and an 
‘unrealised’ capital gain of £374.8k. These funds are long 
term investments and changes in capital values are realised 
when the units in the funds are sold. 
 

 Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 31st  
December 2021, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; 
£51.233m relating to the HRA). Interest payments of £1.912m 
are forecast for 2021/22, a saving of £0.015m against budget.  
The Council had no short-term borrowing in place as at 31st 
December 2021. 

  
 
 
 

Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for 
borrowing were not breached during this period. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
  
i. 
 
 

That Executive note the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury 
activities for Q3 2021/22 and approve the revised Prudential 
Indicators set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
  
 To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive 

is required to receive and review regular treasury management monitoring 
reports. 

  
1. Introduction and background 
  
1.1  This is the third monitoring report for treasury management in 2021/22 and 

covers the period 1 April to 31 December 2021.  During this period the 
Council complied with its legislative and regul
[...]
needs 
over the year. 
 
Cash balances are expected to remain relatively high initially over the three year 
period, before decreasing as the Programme for Growth projects accelerate. The 
Council will continue to adopt the NYCC investment strategy for cash balances, 
along with consideration of other alternative investment opportunities, where 
considered prudent and operating within CIPFA’s investment guidance. 
 
 

Report Reference Number: E/21/44 

Title:   Treasury Management – Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2022/23, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23, 
Annual Investment Strategy 2022/23, Prudential Indicators 2022/23 and 
Capital Strategy 2022/23. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended to Council that: 
 

i) The Operational Borrowing Limit for 2022/23 is set at £73m 
 

ii) The Authorised  Borrowing Limit for 2022/23 is set at £78m 
 

iii) Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to effect 
movement within the agreed authorised boundary limits for long-
term borrowing for 2022/23. 

 

iv) Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to effect 
movement within the agreed operational boundary limits for long-
term borrowing for 2022/23 onwards. 

 

v) The treasury management strategy statement 2022/23 be approved. 
 

vi) The minimum revenue provision policy statement for 2022/23 be 
approved. 

 

vii) The treasury management investment strategy for 2022/23 be 
approved. 

 

viii) The prudential indicators for 2022/23 which reflect the capital 

expenditure plans which are affordable, prudent and sustainable be 

approved. 

 

ix) The Capital Strategy for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and associated policies are 
prudent and affordable. 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 

that cash raised during the yea
[...]
Country 

AAA Australia 
 Denmark 
 Germany 

Luxemburg 
 Netherlands 

Norway 
 Singapore 
 Sweden 
 Switzerland 

AA+ Canada 
Finland 

 USA 

AA Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
 France 

AA- Belgium 
Hong Kong 

Qatar 
UK 

 

 

   

 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Collection of Housing Management Related Policies (Pets, Compensation, Decant, Decoration Allowance and Recharge Policies) (E/21/40)
	Appendix A: Collection of Housing Management Related Policies - Pet Policy
	Appendix B: Collection of Housing Management Related Policies - Compensation Policy
	Appendix C: Collection of Housing Management Related Policies - Decant Policy
	Appendix D: Collection of Housing Management Related Policies - Decoration Allowance Policy
	Appendix E: Collection of Housing Management Related Policies - Recharge Policy

	5 Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31 December 2021 - Quarter 3 - 2021-22 (E/21/41)
	Appendix A - General Fund
	Appendix A - HRA
	Appendix B - Planned Savings
	Appendix C Capital Programme
	Appendix D - Programme for Growth

	6 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 and Medium Term Financial Plan (E/21/42)
	Appendix A: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - GF Summary
	Appendix A: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - HRA Summary
	Appendix B: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Growth Bids
	Appendix C: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Savings
	Appendix D: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Capital Programme
	Appendix E: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Programme for Growth
	Appendix F: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Reserves
	Appendix G: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Budget Consultations Responses
	Appendix H: Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 - Policy Review Committee Minute

	7 Treasury Management Quarterly Update - Quarter 3 - 2021-22 (E/21/43)
	Appendix A: Prudential Indicators as at 31 December 2021

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23, Annual Investment Strategy 2022/23, Prudential Indicators 2022/23 and Capital Strategy 2022/23 (E/21/44)
	Appendices A-E: Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix F: Capital Strategy 2022-23
	Schedules 1-3: Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23, Specified & Non-specified Investments

	10 Update on Leisure Services Provision (E/21/45)



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 February 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Suzan Harrington 
(Director Corporate Services and Commissioning), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison 
Hartley (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Sarah Thompson (Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager) (for minute 
item 156), Peter Williams (Head of Finance), Keith 
Cadman (Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
153 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 156-157, 159 and 162 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Thursday 17 February 2022. 
Decisions not called in may be implemented from Friday 18 February 2022.  



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

154 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
January 2022.  

 
155 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
156 COLLECTION OF HOUSING MANAGEMENT RELATED 

POLICIES (PETS, COMPENSATION, DECANT, DECORATION 
ALLOWANCE AND RECHARGE POLICIES) (E/21/40) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which asked the 
Executive to approve the five independent but complimentary 
policies relating to the Council’s Housing Tenant and Property 
Services functions. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that it was effective to 
combine all policies into a single document ahead of Local 
Government Reorganisation.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the following Housing Management 
policies to enable swift and consistent 
operational decisions to be made: 

 
a) Pet Policy 
b) Compensation Policy 
c) Decant Policy 
d) Decoration Allowance Policy 
e) Recharge Policy 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The publication of these policies has a number of individual 
benefits. As a collective however, they will assist the Council in 
their operational decision making and support tenants to better 
understand key matters that may affect them whilst a Selby District 
Council tenant. 
 

157 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 31 DECEMBER 2021 - QUARTER 3 - 2021-22 (E/21/41) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which set out the financial results and budget exceptions 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

to 31 December 2021.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that at the end of quarter three, there was a surplus in the general 
fund of £979k and a surplus in the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) of £185k. The Executive was informed that the capital 
programme was currently underspent by approximately £3m and 
the spend on the Programme for Growth was around £1m.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers and note 
the contents of the report; 
 

ii) To approve re-profiled capital programmes 
and Programme for Growth as set out at 
Appendices C and D. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of 
the Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

158 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-23 AND 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (E/21/42) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the proposed budgets, bids, savings and 
Council Tax proposals for 2022-23. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that a freeze on council tax would be proposed and that any 
responses received as part of the consultation had been answered 
by officers.  

 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources also 
highlighted the potential for additional Covid contingency which 
would be subject to discussion later on the agenda. 
 
In response to a query concerning the amount spent on the 
Programme for Growth, the Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources stated that preparatory work had to be completed 
before money could be spent however it was anticipated that £5.1m 
would be spent on the programme in the year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To submit the proposed budgets, bids, 
savings and Council Tax proposals for 
2022/23 be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval subject to the 
final Local Government Finance Settlement, 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

confirmation of the Covid contingency (at 
paragraph 2.4), and consideration of the 
budget consultation responses; and 
 

ii) To submit the revised income bands for the 
Council Tax Support Scheme 22/23 as laid 
out in points 2.11 and 2.12 to Council for 
approval. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to set its budget and Council Tax and agree 
revisions to the Council Tax Support Scheme for the coming 
financial year. 
 

159 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE - QUARTER 
3 - 2021-22 (E/21/43) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which set out the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for quarter three in 2021-22 and asked the 
Executive to approve the revised Prudential Indicators set out at 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for Q3 2021/22 and approve the 
revised Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix 
A to the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

160 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 
2022/23, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23, 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2022/23 AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 
2022/23 (E/21/44) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended to Council that: 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

 
i) The Operational Borrowing Limit for 

2022/23 is set at £73m 
 

ii) The Authorised  Borrowing Limit for 
2022/23 is set at £78m 

 
iii) Councillors delegate authority to the Chief 

Finance Officer to effect movement within 
the agreed authorised boundary limits for 
long-term borrowing for 2022/23. 

 
iv) Councillors delegate authority to the Chief 

Finance Officer to effect movement within 
the agreed operational boundary limits for 
long-term borrowing for 2022/23 onwards. 

 
v) The treasury management strategy 

statement 2022/23 be approved. 
 

vi) The minimum revenue provision policy 
statement for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
vii) The treasury management investment 

strategy for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

viii) The prudential indicators for 2022/23 which 

reflect the capital expenditure plans which 

are affordable, prudent and sustainable be 

approved. 

ix) The Capital Strategy for 2022/23 be 

approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
associated policies are prudent and affordable. 
 

161 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the following business due to the nature of the business 
to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
162 UPDATE ON LEISURE SERVICES PROVISION (E/21/45) 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report which asked the 

Executive for decisions relating to leisure services provision in 
Selby. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recommendations outlined in 
the report and the Executive asked questions of officers in relation 
to the content of the report and it was acknowledged that the 
subsidy would require additional Covid contingency including within 
the Executive’s proposed budget to Council.  
 
A number of matters were discussed relating to the services and 
contract with particular regard to the membership numbers and 
Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles (IHL) plans for increasing membership 
and footfall. It was requested that IHL attend a future meeting to 
address concerns raised and provide their plans for increasing 
membership and footfall. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve a maximum Covid subsidy for 

22/23 financial year of £990,578. 

ii) To endorse the actions of officers to 

conclude the detailed contractual 

negotiations and complete the deed of 

variation to the leisure contract, summit 

termination and associated lease 

amendments and terminations. 

iii) To recommend to Council that as part of 

the budget, provision is made for an 

additional £250k Covid Contingency to 

cover the approved maximum subsidy. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
1) To ensure the continued provision of Leisure Services and 

facilitate a smooth transfer to the new unitary council together 

with transfer of built assets that supports future decisions 

regarding a new operating model for leisure across the new 

geography of North Yorkshire. 

 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

2) To provide an update regarding the legal position in relation to 

contract variation following further financial information and 

industry analysis to seek to mitigate the risk of legal challenge. 

3) To summarise ongoing financial and operational impacts of the 
covid pandemic on leisure services.  

 
The meeting closed at 5.02 pm. 


